## Resolution 25-7

Whereas on August 15th, 2023, the Board of Supervisors declared EMS to be an essential county service.

WHEREAS, on Tuesday, November 7<sup>th</sup>, 2023, on the City/School Election Ballott, Ida County Voters voted 78 percent (78%) in favor of Public Measure E, in the amount of \$0.75 (75 cents) per \$1,000 (One Thousand Dollars) of assessed value on all taxable property within the county, to be used for funding of emergency medical services for a maximum period of 15 (fifteen) years. Effective July 1, 2024.

Whereas, that money collected by this measure shall be held in separate fund and such funds shall be distributed by the Ida County Board of Supervisors based on these described needs and in a manner not inconsistent with Section 422D.6.

Whereas, pursuant to Resolution 24-27, the Ida County Supervisors entered into a general obligation county building loan agreement in the amount of \$780,000.

Therefore, be it resolved that a special revenue EMS fund (0026) be established, effective July 1, 2024.

Therefore, be it resolved that \$755,925.40 from EMS fund (0026) be transferred to GO Bond 2024A EMS fund (1502). And, \$13,900 from EMS fund (0026) to be transferred to GO Bond 2024A EMS Issuance proceeds (1502).

Therefore, it be further resolved that \$300 from EMS fund (0026) to be transferred to Debt Service fund (2000) for bank fees.

Passed and Approved by the Ida County Board of Supervisors effective on the 11th of February, 2025

Devlun Whiteing, Board Chair

Creston Schubert, Supervisor

Kyle Rohlk, Supervisor

ATTEST:

Kristy Gilbert, Ida County Auditor